The Bank’s Pillar 1 minimum capital requirement allows for foreign exchange risk through the foreign
exchange Position Risk Requirement (PRR) - see section 4.3.

UNION BANK UK PLC - PILLAR 3 DISCLOSURES

Page 20 of 24

6.4 Foreign Currency Sensitivity
Foreign currency sensitivity analysis has been performed on the foreign currency exposures inherent in the
Bank’s financial assets and financial liabilities at the reporting dates.  The sensitivity analysis provides an
indication of the impact on the Bank’s profit or loss of reasonably possible changes in the currency
exposures embedded within the functional currency environment in which the Bank operates.  Reasonably
possible changes are based on an analysis of historical currency volatility, together with any relevant
assumptions regarding near-term future volatility.

The Bank believes that for each foreign currency net exposure it is reasonable to assume a 5%
appreciation/depreciation against the Bank’s functional currency.  If all other variables are held constant,
the tables below present the impacts on the Bank’s profit or loss if these currency movements had
occurred.

Table 12: Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis

 STERLING (£) EURO (€) OTHER

(USD’ 000) 2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016

Net Foreign currency exposures 4,126 1,825 (70) (466) 11 61

Impact of 5% increase in FC:USD rate 206 91 (4) (23) 1 3

Impact of 5% decrease in FC:USD
rate

(206) (91) 4 23 (1) (3)

6.5 Liquidity Risk

The unexpected losses that arise as a result of liquidity risk are considered minimal because UBUK’s liquidity
policy is to hold a matched book at all times and long term lending is presently largely funded by capital
rather than customer deposits.  Nevertheless, it is the policy of UBUK to hold a store of liquidity in the form
of short-dated liquid financial instruments (treasury bills, negotiable certificates of deposits etc.) against
unexpected customer demand for funds. UBUK performs a detailed annual review of its future twelve
month liquidity requirements in line with the current regulatory requirements.